288 rather than 144 persons to serve as petit jurors in the district court for Olmsted county. In all other respects the provisions of section 593.13 shall apply to Olmsted county.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of Olmsted county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 677-H. F. No. 1102

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 719; authorizing its school board to establish a deferred compensation plan for employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 719, Prior Lake; deferred compensation. The school board of Independent School District No. 719, which includes within its boundaries the village of Prior Lake, is hereby authorized to establish, amend or terminate a qualified deferred compensation plan for some or all of its employees under sections 401, 402, and 501 of the current federal internal revenue code or any equivalent provision of subsequent federal income tax law. The plan shall be administered by a trust company authorized to do business in this state. Contributions shall be limited to \$200 per participating employee per year. The establishment of such a plan shall not affect the rights and liabilities of the board and teachers of the district under Minnesota Statutes, Section 125.12.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the members of the school board of said district and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 678-H. F. No. 1318

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the police relief association of the village of Hibbing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

675]

Section 1. **Hibbing, village of; police pensions.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law or charter the police relief association of the village of Hibbing may pay out of and from any funds it may have received from any source a service, disability or dependency pension in such amounts and in such manner as its articles of incorporation and constitution and bylaws shall designate, not exceeding however, the following sum per month to each of its pensioned members, who shall have reached the age of fifty-five years or more, and shall have served 20 years or more in such department, or their widows and children under 16 years of age.

A member of the police relief association of the village of Hibbing who has been an active member of the police department of the village for 20 years or more, upon becoming 55 years of age or more, shall be entitled to retire and upon his retirement shall be paid a monthly service pension equal to one-half of his average monthly earnings during his last three years of service.

Provided, however, that the monthly payments may be increased by adding thereto an amount not exceeding \$10 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement not to exceed five years for purposes of pension computation; provided, further, that no pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the police department and no person receiving a pension shall be entitled to any other relief from the association.

When any member who retires from the police department of the village of Hibbing either is not entitled to, or does not care to accept a pension, he may withdraw all moneys deducted from his salary minus any moneys that have been paid out of the fund for his benefit for hospitalization or doctor's services.

A member of the police relief association who has been an active member of the police department of the village for five years and thereafter is disabled physically or mentally because of an injury received or suffered while a member of the police department which renders necessary his retirement from active police service and causes total and permanent disability shall be paid a disability pension of not more than \$120 per month; provided, however, that to be considered totally and permanently disabled the member shall be unable to do any work requiring any physical or mental effort.

Sec. 2. Widows, children; amount of pension. Notwithstanding any other provision of law or charter, pensions may be paid by the police relief association of the village of Hibbing to any widow or child under 16 years of age of any pensioned and retired member of the police department, and to any widow or child under 16 years

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

of age of any member who dies while in the service of the police department of the village, and the widow or child shall receive not more than the sums herein provided.

\$100 per month to the widow, and \$15 per month to each child under 16 years of age; provided that where a widow and children reside together the money herein required to be paid to the children shall be paid to the widow for the support of the children, but that money paid to the widow for herself and the children shall not exceed \$130 per month in all. Provided further, that in the event of the death of both parents leaving a minor child or children under the age of 16 years of age, entitled to a pension, the sums as may be necessary for the care, maintenance and education of the child or children may be paid to the legal guardian thereof, but not to exceed the sum of \$130 per month to the children of any one policeman. Provided, further, that in the event that widow remarries, she shall receive no further benefits under this law; and provided, further, that the fund shall not be used for any other purpose than the payment of service, disability or dependency pensions, as herein provided, and for the relief of a sick, injured and disabled policeman. The word "member", as used in this act, shall include policewomen, police matrons and assistant police matrons.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law or charter the balance on hand of the fund raised by taxation and otherwise for the police relief association of the village of Hibbing shall not be subject to any absolute dollar limit.

Sec. 4. This act shall be effective when approved by the governing body of the village of Hibbing and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1967.

CHAPTER 679-H.F. No. 1710

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries and expenses of the county commissioners of Stearns county; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 541, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.